The Village, at its cost and expense, shall as soon as possible 

deliver to the Developer, a title commitment (“Title Commitment”) issued by Attorney’s Title 
Guaranty Fund (“Title Company”) for the Village Parcels to be Conveyed, in the amount of 
Nine Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($925,000.00), subject only to (i) the 
exclusions and conditions contained in the Title Commitment; (ii) the restrictions and 
reservations, if any, contained in the Deed; (iii) 2019 general real estate taxes not yet due and 
payable and subsequent years; (iv) existing encroachments;

[...]

The Developer, in constructing the Project shall 
comply with all applicable Village, County, State and Federal codes and requirements, 
including all requirements in the Village's Zoning Ordinance. 

4.9  Right of Way Vacation.  The North/South alley right-of-way extending 

approximately one hundred seventy-one feet (171’) north from Center Avenue, east of the 
2800 block of Thatcher Avenue, and the East/West alley right-of-way extending approximately 
one hundred nineteen feet (119’) east from Thatcher Avenue in the 8300 block of Center 
Avenue shall be vacated and conveyed by the Village to the Developer within forty-five (45) 
days of the Closing, and the Developer shall improve these properties in accordance with the 
Site Plan in EXHIBIT B.